No. 139

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), entitled "An act concerning townships of the second class; and amending, revising, consolidating, and changing the law relating thereto," providing for an assistant township secretary.

The Second Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Act of May 1, 1933, P. L. 103, reenacted and amended July 10, 1947, P. L. 1481, amended by adding a new section 543. Section 1. The act of May 1, 1933 (P. L. 103), known as "The Second Class Township Code," reenacted and amended July 10, 1947 (P. L. 1481), is amended by adding, after section 541, a new section to read:

Section 543. Assistant Secretary.—Every board of township supervisors may, by resolution, appoint an assistant secretary who shall, in the absence or disability of the secretary, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the secretary. The assistant secretary may be appointed from the membership of the board of township supervisors but shall not be any other officer thereof, shall not receive compensation for such services and shall be bonded.

APPROVED-The 7th day of June, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 140

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), entitled "An act concerning townships of the first class; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the law relating thereto," providing for an assistant township secretary.

The First Class Township Code. The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Act of June 24, 1931, P. L. 1206, reenacted and amended May 27, 1949, P. L. 1955, amended by adding a new section 901.1.

Section 1. The act of June 24, 1931 (P. L. 1206), known as "The First Class Township Code," reenacted and amended May 27, 1949 (P. L. 1955), is amended by adding, after section 901, a new section to read:

Section 901.1. Assistant Secretary.—Every board of township commissioners may, by resolution, appoint an assistant secretary who shall, in the absence or disability of the secretary, perform the duties and exercise the powers of the secretary. The assistant secretary may be appointed from the membership of the board of town-